OFFICIAL MINUTES
of the
MONTGOMERY COUNTY GOVERNING BOARD OF EDUCATION
Thursday, July 14, 2016

The Governing Board of Education of Montgomery County, State of Ohio, met in regular
session on Thursday, July 14, 2016, at 4:.30 p.m. The meeting was called to order by
President Joy Weaver. The Pledge of Allegiance was given.

Roll Call

Present: Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Shell, Mr. Smith, Mr. Michael, and Mr. Roberts

Others Present: Mr. DePalma, Mr. Barrett, Mrs. Cox, Mr. Fox, Mrs. Terry, and Mrs. Oliver
Guests: Mary Hargreaves

Approval of Minutes
#100-16

Motion made by Mr. Smith and seconded by Mr. Roberts to approve the minutes of the
regular meeting on June 8, 2016 and special meeting on June 23, 2016.

Motion carried

Adoption of Board Agenda
#101-16

Motion made by Mr. Shell and seconded by Mr. Michael to adopt the agenda for the July
14, 2016 regular meeting.

Roli Call
Yeas — Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Shell, Mr. Smith, Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberis
Nays — None

Motion carried

Reports
The Governing Board received reports on the following topics:

-  SUMMER FACILITY PROJECTS
- SHARED RESOURCES COG
-~ MDECA BUILDING

Approval of Supplemental Contracis
Limited Contract Employment
Amendment of Confract

#102-16




Board Minutes
July 14, 2016

Motion made by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr. Michael to approve the following items:

Approval of Supplemental Contacts

RESOLVED, that the following supplemental contracts be approved for summer 2016:

Lauren Gibbs, Hearing Intervention Specialist, up to 2.5 days, at her current daily rate

Sharon Jancha, Orientation and Mobility Specialist, up to 2.5 days, at her current daily
rate

Jeremy Joseph, Elementary Principal, up to 5 days of extended service, effective June
24, 2016 through July 31, 2016 at his current daily rate

Jennifer Mayeux, Vision Intervention Specialist, up to 9 days, at her current daily rate

Mike Meers, Intervention Specialist, up to 5 days of extended service effective July 6,
2016 through July 31, 2016 at his current daily rate

Jennifer Teleha, intervention Specialist, up to 5 days of extended service, effective
July 6, 2016 through July 31, 2016 at her current daily rate

Laura Windholtz, Speech Therapist, extended school year service, $46.33 per hour up
to 5 hours

RESOLVED, that the following individuals be employed on limited contract status July 1,
2016 — July 31, 2016:

Kelly Geers, Workforce Director, Learn to Earn Dayton, Salary Schedule 1003

Ritika Kurup, Director of Early Learning, Learn to Earn Dayton,Salary Schedule 1002

Thomas Lasley, CEO, Learn to Earn Dayton, Salary Schedule 1000

Robyn Lightcap, Executive Director, Learn to Earn Dayton, Salary Schedule 1001

Charmaine Webster, Preschool Promise Program Director, Learn to Earn Dayton,
Salary Schedule 1004

RESOLVED, that the following supplemental coniracts be approved for attendance at the
Annual Ohio Summer Institute for School Based OTs and PTs on August 8 and 9, 2016:

Bryan Kyle, PT - $500 Angela Asman, OTR/L - $750
Christina Barhorst, OTR/L - $500 Cara Hayes, MS, OTR/L - $750
Terri Dinkelaker, PT - $750 Molly Stahl, OTRA. - $750

Limited Contract Employment

RESOLVED, that the following individuals be employed on limited contract status for the
2016-2017 contract year:

TyRhonda Coleman, Educational Assistant, Salary Schedule 835-2, effective August

8, 2018

Chelsea Dudley, Occupational Therapist, Salary Schedule 703-C-3, effective August
1, 2016

Matthew Eaton, Educational Assistani, Salary Schedule 835-1, effective August 8,
2016

Page 2




Board Minutes
July 14, 2016

Limited Contract Employment (cont’d)

Mark Foley, Vision Intervention Specialist, Salary Schedule 630-D-10, effective August
1, 2016

Michael Galarneau, Educational Assistant, Salary Schedule 835-3, effective August 8,
2016

Carol Lemons, Intervention Specialist, Salary Schedule 715-C-11, effective August 5,
2016

Rebecca Lewis, Educational Assistant, Salary Schedule 835-1, effective August 8,
2016

Druann Miller, Professional Development Coordinator, Salary Schedule 610-B-5,
effective August 1, 2016

Connie Nichols, School Psychologist, Salary Schedule 630-D-10, effective August 1,
2016

Jerry Rader, Custodian, Salary Schedule 850-2, effective July 1, 2016

Tina Rodriquez, SST Consultant, Salary Schedule 616-C-7, 125 days, effective July
12, 2016

Daniel Woodward, Substitute Educational Assistant, Substitute Salary Schedule,
effective August 1, 2016

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that employment is contingent upon a satisfactory records check from the Bureau of Criminal
identification and Investigation and/or Federal Bureau of Investigation as approved by the Superintendent of Schools and/or
his designee.

Amendment of Contract

RESOLVED, that the following contract amendment be approved:
Kevin Cornell, Dayton Regional STEM Center Director, from 180 days to 185 days

Roll Call

Yeas ~ Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Shell, Mr. Smith, Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts
Nays — None

Motion carried

Approval of Job Descriptions
#103-16

Motion made by Mr. Shell and seconded by Mr. Smith that the following Job Description
be approved:

737 — Special Education Coordinator

Roli Call

Yeas — Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Shell, Mr. Smith, Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts
Nays — None

Motion carried

Page 3




Board Minutes
July 14, 2016

Resignations
#104-16

Motion made by Weaver and seconded by Mr. Shell that the following resignations be
accepted:

Mary Shelley Brown, Occupational Therapist, effective June 30, 2016

Lisa Combs, Supervisor of Autism Intervention, effective July 31, 2016

Tyler Hensley, Intervention Specialist, at the end of the 2015-16 contract

Tyler Hensley, Substitute Educational Assistant, effective July 31, 2016

Shery! Martindale, Substitute Educational Assistant, effective June 30, 2016

Lee Osborne, Speech Language Pathologist, effective July 7, 2016

Tina Rodriquez, SST Consultant, at the end of the 2016-17 contract year

Rachel Smith, Intervention Specialist, at the end of the 2015-16 contract

Gary Sturm, AIM Coordinator, Mad River Schools, effective at the end of the 2015-16
contract

Roli Call

Yeas — Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Shell, Mr. Smith, Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts
Nays — None

Motion carried

Approval of Salary Schedules
#105-16

Motion made by Mr. Roberts and seconded by Mr. Michael that the Salary Schedules in
Exhibit 3 be approved for the 2016-2017school year with a $1,000 stipend for full time staff
to be paid on December 2, 2016.

Resolved that the Salary Schedules in Exhibit 4 be approved for the 2016-2017school
year with a $2,000 stipend for full time staff to be paid on December 2, 2016.

Roll Call

Yeas — Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Shell, Mr. Smith, Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts
Nays — None

Motion carried

Approval of Performance/Consultant Contracts
#106-16

Motion made by Mr. Shell and seconded by Mr. Michael that the following
performance/consultant contract(s) be approved for the services, rates and effective dates
listed on the contract:

Page 4




Board Minutes
July 14, 2016

Approval of Performance Contracts (cont’d}

State Support Team

Nancy Struble for 75 days that includes attending ODE fraining and delivering of
professional development related to Early Learning as identified by ODE. Performance
contract not to exceed $30,000 from Early Learning Training Center Grant.

Contractual agreement between Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
Kristine Jolivette to provide PBIS support to Montgomery County Juvenile Justice System
for 2016-2017 school year. Not to exceed $25,000.

Office of the Superintendent

Contractual agreement between Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
Miami County ESC, for Tom Dunn to provide Administrative and Supervisory Consulting
services August 1, 2016 — July 31, 2017.

Contractual agreement between Montgomery County Educational Service Center and Mad
River Local Schools for Montgomery Co ESC to lease school buses to Mad River Local
School District per terms and conditions stated in the lease agreement.

Contractual agreement between Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
Learn To Earn Dayton for a service contract agreement from July 1, 2016 — June 30, 2017
per terms of contract.

Brandi Gillespie, to support reading intervention for K-8 students attending the Freedom
Schools at Boys and Girls Club for Dayton Public Schools. Paid through City/County
Funds.

Office of Insfructional Services

Contractual agreement between the Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
Charlotte Chinn to deliver AmeriCorps Reading Tutor Coordination from August 1, 2016 -
June 30, 2017. Payment not to exceed $25,000. Total cost to be paid from Americorps
K-3 Tutor Grant.

Office of Treasuer

Contractual agreement between the Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
Frontline Tech. Group to provide AESOP Services to Centerville City Schools for the
2016-2017 school year in the amount of $14,797.50 to be paid through City/County Funds.

Contractual agreement between the Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
South Metro Regional Chamber of Commerce to contract with Centerville City Schools
BEC (Business Educational Cooperative) for the 2016- 2017 school! year in the amount of
$14,000 to be paid through City/County Funds.

Page 5




Board Minutes
July 14, 2016

Approval of Performance Contracts (conf’d)

Contractual agreement between the Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
NEOLA to provide annual maintenance services for the electronic publishing program to
Centerville City Schools for the 2016-17 school year in the amount of $6,000 to be paid
through City/County Funds.

Contractual agreement between the Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
Insta-Info to provide services from the Education Connection (as specified in the contract)
to Centerville City Schools for the 2016-2017 school year in the amount of $32,668 to be
paid through City/County Funds.

Contractual agreement between the Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
WORKS, International Inc. to provide an EmployeeSafe Suite Annual License to
Centerville City Schools for the 2016-2017 school year in the amount of $24,960 to be
paid through City/County Funds.

Contractual agreement between the Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
Miami University Marcum Center to provide guest rooms, meeting rooms, and catering
services for the Leadership Team Retreat for West Carrollton City Schools in the amount
of $16,000 to be paid through City/County Funds.

Contractual agreement between the Montgomery County Educational Service Center and
Twin Valley Local School District to provide financial services through OPT Edge LLC per
contract. The effective term of this agreement will be July 1, 2016 through December 31,
2016. The cost for this service will be $55,000 plus any additional services as stipulated in
the contract.

Roll Call
Yeas — Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Shell, Mr. Smith, Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts
Nays — None

Motion carried

Acceptance of Financial Statement
Approval of META Solutions General Service Confract
#107-16

Motion made by Mr. Michael and seconded by Mrs. Weaver to accept the financial
statement and the following item:

Approval of META Solutions General Service Contract

RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Governing Board of Education approve the
General Service Contract for Fiscal Year 2017 with META Solutions. The Montgomery
County Educational Service Center will pay META Solutions $14,994 for the period of July
1, 2016 through June 30, 2017:

Page 6




Board Minutes
July 14, 2016

Approval of META Solutions General Service Contracts(cont’d)

Core Services: $8,000
Infrastructure: $3,494
OnBase: $3,500

Roll Call

Yeas — Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Shell, Mr. Smith, Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts
Nays — None

Motion carried

Approval of School Contract(s)
Approval of Membership Dues
#108-16

Motion made by Mr. Michael and seconded by Mr. Roberts to approve the following items:

Approval of School Contract(s}

RESOLVED, that the following school contracts be approved for the dates, service(s) and
fee(s) as listed on the contract(s):

Eaton Community Schools — Gifted Services
Fairborn City Schools — Gifted Services

Approval of Membership Dues

RESOLVED, that the membership dues to the OACSA be approved for payment in the
amount of $1,000 (Membership Period: July 1, 2016 — June 30, 2017).

RESOLVED, that the membership dues to OESC Association (Ohio Association of
Educational Service Agencies) be approved for payment in the amount of $790.00 — AESA
and $9,225.00 - OESCA (Membership Period: July 1, 2016 — June 30, 2017).

RESOLVED that the membership dues to Ohio Coalition for Equity & Adequacy of School
Funding be approved for payment in the amount of $1,000 (Membership Period: July 1,
2016 — June 30, 2017).

RESOLVED that the membership dues to Dayton Area Chamber of Commerce be
approved for payment in the amount of $430 (Membership Period: July 1, 2016 — June 30,
2017).

RESOLVED, that the membership dues to the Ohio College Access Network (OCAN) be

approved for payment in the amount of $400. (Membership Period: July 1, 2016 — June
30, 2017).

Page 7




Board Minutes
July 14, 2016

Approval of Membership Dues (cont’d)

Roll Call
Yeas — Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Shell, Mr. Smith, Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts
Nays — None

Motion carried

Adjournment
#109-16

Motion made by Mr. Shell and seconded by Mr. Michael that the meeting be adjourned.

Roll Call

Yeas — Mrs. Weaver, Mr. Shell, Mr. Smith, Mr. Michael, Mr. Roberts
Nays — None

Motion carried

Meeting adjourned at 4:45 p.m.

QE‘/W—-- / dﬂ ALl g

/| President

SV

Treasurer

Page 8



Office of the Treasurer
July 14, 2016 Board Report
Board Report pg.1

e Beginning cash balance: $17,885,922.89

Receipts: 3,261,585.27

Expenditures: 3.830.316.30

Ending Cash Balance: $17,317,191.86

Encumbrances: 1,138.637.10

Adjusted cash balance: $16,178,554.76
City County pg.2

e Payments totaling $1,154,271.62 through the end of the Fiscal Year. Any remaining
money will be carried over into next year. This information has been sent out to all
Superintendents and Treasurers.

Investments pg.2

e Investments remain unchanged for the month.
All Other Funds pg.3

e For the only time during the year, none of our grants are in the red due to the advances
and transfers that were approved last month. This money will be transferred back to the
General Fund leaving them in the red once again. No new money can be encumbered at
this point so final reporting will begin for FY16 and sent on to ODE for reimbursement.

Three Year Comparison pg. 4

e Receipts exceeded expenditures for the year by roughly $500,000. I was projecting that to
be much higher but due to the timeliness of the final invoices that needed to be generated,
the money did not come in before we closed out June. However, we did receive nearly
$900,000 shortly after the July 4™ Holiday.

e Outstanding receivables reached their highest point as the normally this time of year
settling just under $2 million.

e Intotal, we issued $1,543,784.57 in invoices and $461,377.23 in refund checks. This
difference was much greater compared to prior years. Much of this was due to substantial
increases in the necessity of services by our client districts in the second half of the year.
Some districts saw over a $250,000 difference between projections and final numbers.
We were in communication with these particular districts about the increase so they were
not blindsided by the bill at the end of the year.



1£245'186°'1 ¢ Treiojol eoupjpg pesnlpy ¥Z°605°698°G1L $

clveszle 3 SNOSUB||EosIN  1oNpad 069 ALD 25°6v0°608  §
8T leTe9e § 51500 5590%3 9L VES8LL9L § HINOW 40 AVQ 1SV 3IDNVIVE HSVD TQV
069v/'S00'L  $ SfUSWIB|HDS 43 _ or/eveel’l $ SIDONVIIWNONI
8l 1612441 ﬂ_@m;&_:mi $ [ 89000°'6rg°s1 w_me.zﬁom $|ogtel'2tg 2l $| 120ET'608°91 w_ ADNVIVE HSVD ONIAN3
TEGEY19S'T ¢ rooor'aro’os ¢ | 9875484092 § |[rbsgestIcil $|089lerosg’e § | 9£ /64869 % Q3aaN3Idx3 1viol
{z0zsz'2s9) S} cozsessl’l $ | 00000008 ¢ (20252 L49) $ | 2026T'2£1°L § | 007000008 ¢ siejsupl]
{80°201°92) $ | eczot'gol ¢ | 000008 ¢ |(80z01'9E) $ [ sozol'gol  $ | 00°C00'CE $ S9DUDADY
G/'82L'8¢ $1gzrés'092 S |oovziess ¢ | /8095°9C $ [(ozee9’l) N AW aA ¢ 1BYLO
19°2¥ 10T 1 §] 660196 S |ooseigy ¢ |srosrrel) $| 28652122 § | 6’89495 $ MIN-ADINO [oHdDD
1€ /G 65F §|8ssoceoe  $legeveTze  $| v LLLYE $ | 228688 $ | ¥Z0£5'89 ¢ solddng
€9°ZES’198'L  $ | €6'850° 1428 $|95165TEl L $ | 2LL06°LL $| leosyr'zes § | £9Teeves $ seDlAISS pasPYDINd
v6°SrQ’1EE $|ooeee /e $| 006896 $ | 08 LP9SE $|srossziy §isTeslssr § stiyeueg obuly
4¥'Z88'SY6 $ 891569l $| Z1WSES06 LT § | £0°6E9 66 $ | se006'062° L § | Trsesiose’l ¢ SOUDIOS
SAUNLIANAIX3
(rivocess)  $]oelessoe’sr § | vooegvsisr § | es0zs'ee’t  §[oreosrl’ic §| /suees0s6l § ) IONVIVE + SLdI3OTY
(ers6T'21T'1) $| 69719896508 ¢ | vleso'css’1e $| 11°889° 402 $ | 229857192 $ | 91T06'€50°e $ S1di323¥ V10l
{6c7cz8c1) $| 1992098z ¢ | 0000000 $| (97940862 $ | 1992082 § | 00°000°ST ¢ SIVD/Ipiuay
88°4£4°18 ¢ | esece’'isr'c ¢ | 007000007 § | 20 LPY IS $lzory e $|oooo0ooe ¢ uolPpPUNCS
- $|sisevrseyr $|susiresy $| - $1 - $ pauInjay seoUPAPY
{Llovs'veg)  $| 686525292 ¢ | 00°000°000°E  $ | 0£8ZF 401 $ | oggzrese  $|oocooose  § "oje ‘oS ‘Jusby |posi
0Z'1Z€'S1 $ | oz 1zE'0P ¢ | 0000052 ¢ | 167661 L R A YA ¢ | sees0T $ sfuSLUIseAU]
{olzev'zze)  $ | veeseogl’'sl ¢ | vOL62'805°61 $ |6 0ET'S9Y) $ | eroorovl’l ¢ |erievszyl $ 51500 1OMSI
{ee2s¥'865) | 206Tr'90s’s  $ 166988701y $| 1T7994°€S1 $ | zoesgvol’t ¢ Wwwcliss $ SISO $590X3
$1dI13D3Y
l£C66" LT ﬂ_ 12°062°608'91 § | 06'9€7°18€'91 $ | 05¥OL 109 i%.mmmwmmi $ _ 6e'8L8YeT’ Ll $ | soupbg yspH Buluuibag

334410 QA TYNIDY LA J1YWILST QLA ¥34410 AIW TYNLOY AL JIVINILST QLW

910¢ unr 14OdFd TVIONVYNIA JFINID 3DIAYIS TYNOILYONAI AINNOD AJIWODINOW




CITY $6.50 DEDUCT PROGRAM

City/County Funding FY146 $ 938,999.32
Canry-Cver from FY15 $ 414,457 .40
Addilional Payments received in FY146 $ 109,864.42
$ 1,463.321.14
Expended as of July 1, 2014 $ 1.154,271.62
$ 309,049.52

HHAHFHHHFFHFHA SRR H A A FRAF AR RH SRS #
City/County Funding Receipts thru: May ¥ 938,999.32
Carry-Over from FY15 $ 414,457 .40
Addifional Payments receivedin FY16 $ 109,864.42
$ 1,463,321.14
" Expended as of July 1,2016 $ 1,154,271.62
$ 309.049.52

MONTHLY INVESTMENT REPORT

Date of Date of %

Institulion  invested Malurity Rate Amount #of Days
Fifth Third 07/18/13 07/18/146 1.10% 3 250,000.00 1095
Fifth Third 07/19/13 07/19/16 1.10% $ 250,000.00 1095
Fitth Third 03/28/14 03/28/17 1.05% $ 250,000.00 1095
Fifth Third 06/20/14 06/20/17 1.10% $ 250,000.00 1095
Fifth Third 03/13/15 03/13/18 1.10% $ 250,000.00 1095
Fifth Third 03/16/15 03/16/18 1.15% $ 250,000.00 1095
Fifth Third 03/18/15 03/19/18 1.15% $ 250,000.00 1096
Fifth Third 03/30/15 03/2%/18 1.20% $ 250,000.00 1094
Fifth Third 05/06/15 05/0719 1.60% $ 250,000.00 1461
Fifth Third 10/27/15 10/27/16 0.55% $ 250,000.00 365
Fifth Third 10/27/15 1W0/30/17 1.20% $ 250,000.00 733
Fifth Third 10/27/15 /2918 1.60% 3 250,000.00 1097
Fifth Third 10/27/15 10/28/19 2.00% $ 250,000.00 1441
Fifth Third 10/27/15 10/28/20 2.20% $ 250,000.00 1825
Fifth Third 02/10/14 08/10/16 0.50% $ 250,000.00 182
Fifth Third 02/11/16 08/1G/16 0.50% % 250,000.00 181
Fifth Third 02/12/16 08/12/16 0.60% $ 250,000.00 182
Fifth Third 02/12/16 08/1216 0.55% $ 250,000.00 182
Fifth Third 02/23/16 02/23/17 0.80% $ 250,000.00 365
Fifth Third 02/24/16 02/24/17 0.65% $ 250,000.00 365
Fifth Third 02/24/16 02/24/17 0.75% $ 250,000.00 345
Fifth Third 02/29/16 02/28/17 0.75% $ 250,000.00 365

Jotal CD Investment § 5,500,000.00
BALANCES AS OF July 1, 2014
Book Balance $ 18,916,060.C0
Money Market 0.05% $ 11,869,477 .69
Investments {CD's) $ 5,500,000.00
Uninvested Balance $ 1,546,582.3] PNC




SUMMARY OF BALANCES, RECEIPTS & EXPENDITURES-OTHER PROGRAMS AS OF 6/30/2016

BEGINNING FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR
FUND SCC FISCAL YEAR TO DATE TO DATE BALANCE
BALANCE RECEIPTS EXPENDITURES

006 Lunchroom Fund 9005 $0.00 $303,279.15 $303,279.15 $0.00
007 Special Trust 2001 $28.80 $45.50 $0.00 $74.30
007 Handicapped Children's Fund 9600 $6,293.20 $1,190.00 $703.00 $6,780.20
014 Martha Holden Jennings-STEM Education 9151 $450.00 $0.00 $450.00 $0.00
014 Martha Holden Jennings-STEM Education 9161 $0.00 $21,450.00 $21,450.00 $0.00
014 DASA-UD 9200 $70,202.58 $24,200.00 $417,745.00 $76,657.58
014 DASA/Employee 9201 $4,750.07 $0.00 $0.00 $4,750.07
014 Battelle for Kids 9208 $25,759.14 $860.00 $7,400.88 $19,218.26
014 Gifted Student Retreat 9250 $5,017.75 $11,227.00 $11,355.00 $4,889.75
014 Regional Transportation 9700 $1,294,014.88 $889,672.14 $771,901.61 $1,411,785.41
014 Gorman-Hewitt-Ayars Prom 9909 $0.00 $700.00 $700.00 $0.00
019 Mentoring CY14 9140 $0.00 $6,393.84 $6,393.84 $0.00
019 NEA-Learning & Leadership 9141 $217.60 $0.00 $0.00 $217.60
019- ESF:STEM FELLOWS 9161 $0.00 $40,000.00 $0.00 $40,000.00
019 ESF:SCIENCE SATURDAYS 9162 $0.00 $50,000.00 $22,881.39 $27,118.61
025 MDECA Communication-Non-Public 9100 $40,617.81 $22,520.16 $63,137.97 $0.00
025 MDECA Communication-Public 9200 $265,405.56 $193.59 $265,599.15 $0.00
025 MDECA Management Information 9400 $26,810.48 $8,046.21 $34,856.69 $0.00
025 MDECA Reserve Fund 9800 $177,080.46 $95.20 $177,175.66 $0.00
451 OHIO K-12 NETWORK FY16 9160 $0.00 $5,400.00 $0.00 $5,400.00
499 3| State Support Team FY15 9150 $43,036.36 $29,156.83 $72,193.19 $0.00
499 S| State Support Team FY16 9160 $0.00 $262,533.48 $262,533.48 $0.00
499 ELA/KINDERGARTEN READINESS 9161 $0.00 $15,298.83 $15,298.83 $0.00
499 S| EARLY LITERACY FY16 9162 $0.00 $38,636.73 $38,636.73 $0.00
506 RTTT FY15 Regional Specialist 9151 $34,847.77 $23,273.21 $58,120.98 $0.00
506 RTTT FY15 Regional FIP Specialist 9152 $10,118.08 $0.00 $10,118.08 $0.00
506 RTTT FY15 Assessment Literacy Specialist 9153 $10,324.65 $0.00 $10,324.65 $0.00
506 RESIDENT EDUCATOR TRAINING 9160 $0.00 $54,580.00 $54,580.00 $0.00
516 Title VI-B FY15 9150 $257,348.13 $217,880.58 $475,22871 $0.00
516 Title VI-B FY16 9160 $0.00 $1,870,303.98 $1,870,303.98 $0.00
587 Early Learning-Discretionary FY15 9150 $6,988.69 $6,190.07 $13,178.76 $0.00
587 Early Learning-Discretionary FY16 9160 $0.00 $43,955.15 $43,955.15 $0.00
590 OTES FY15 9150 $0.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $0.00
599 Mentoring Americorps FY15 9150 $8,570.89 $49,664.47 ($58,235.36) $0.00
599 State Personnel Development FY15 9151 $23,544.31 $12,024.69 $35,569.00 $0.00
599 Early Learning Challenge FY15 9152 $7,455.27 $9,067.58 $16,522.85 $0.00
599 State Personnel Development FY16 9161 $0.00 $59,546.93 $59,546.93 $0.00
599 Early Learning Challenge FY16 9162 $0.00 $10,342.36 ($8,366.00) $1,976.36

GRAND TOTAL $2,318,882.48 $4,091,327.68 $4,678,139.30 $1,598,868.14

Page 1 of 1




MONTGOMERY COUNTY E.S.C.
THREE YEAR COMPARISON

JUNE Year-To-Date

FY14 - FY15 FY16
Beginning Cash Balance $14,119,307.55 $16,381,236.90 $ 16,809,230.21
RECEIPTS
Excess Costs 7,072,862.24 6,104,886.95 5,506,429.02
District Costs 15,736,777.08  18,192,02245 19,180,859.94
Investments 27,081.14 21,566.79 40,321.20
Fiscal Agent, Misc, etc, 2,306,808.46 3,062,614.99 2,625,259.89
Advances Returned 594,908.12 410,425.23 435,475.15
Foundation 2,683,045.40 2,440,079.94 2,481,939.88
Othet/Rental/CAFS 248,656.66 354,606.38 286,076.61
TOTAL RECEIPTS $28,670,139.10 $30,586,202.73 $30,556,361.69
RECEIPTS + BALANCE $42,789,446.65 $46,967,439.63 $47,365,591.80
EXPENDITURES
Salaries 14,748,223 46 16,869,980.54 16,959,471.68
Fringe Benefits 4,770,342.50 5,182,821.94 5,347,333.06
Purchased Services 5,118,317.40 4,681,207.70 5,271,058.93
Supplies 274,259 66 462,906.46 363,305.58
Capital Outlay 776,831.96 2,116,938.64 561,079.38
Other 210,348.54 250,815,63 260,797.25
Transfers 101,461.00 158,054.36 108,102.08
Advances 410,425.23 435,475.15 1,177,252.07
TOTAL EXPENDED $26,408,209.75 $30,158,209.42 $30,048,400.04

ENDING CASH BALANCE
CITY/COUNTY BALANCE

$16,381,236.90
532,039.68

ADJUSTED CASH BALANCE $15,849,197.22

QOutistanding Receivables

$970,852.25

$16,809,230.21
385,125.27
$16,424,104.94

$899,777.99

$17,317,191.86
309,049.52
$17,008,142.34

$1,982,435.31



